

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE FRANCISCO SOSA,
Petitioner,

v.

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN, *et. al.*
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE GOVERNMENTS OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, THE SWISS
CONFEDERATION AND THE UNITED KINGDOM OF
GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

MARK JENNINGS
Senior Counsel
COMMONWEALTH ATTORNEY-
GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT
Australia

PAUL SEGER
Director
FEDERAL DEPARTMENT
OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
Switzerland

MICHAEL WOOD
Legal Adviser
FOREIGN AND
COMMONWEALTH OFFICE
United Kingdom

January 23, 2004

DONALD I. BAKER
Counsel of Record
W. TODD MILLER
KYLE MANIKAS
BAKER & MILLER PLLC
2401 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-7820

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Governments of the
Commonwealth of Australia,
the Swiss Confederation and
the United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern Ireland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. U.S. LAW MUST BE CONSTRUED TO BE CONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW AND TO MINIMIZE CONFLICTS OF JURISDICTION	3
A. Basic Principles	3
B. Potential Conflicts among Sovereigns.....	8
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN FINDING THAT CONGRESS HAD CREATED AN IMPLIED FEDERAL CAUSE OF ACTION THAT WOULD ALLOW ALIENS TO SUE OTHER ALIENS FOR FOREIGN CONDUCT THAT HAD NO EFFECT IN THE UNITED STATES BECAUSE THE “LAW OF NATIONS” HAD BEEN ALLEGEDLY INFRINGED	10
A. The Basic Error.....	10
B. The Decision’s Broad Potential Reach.....	11
C. Conflicts, Unfairness and Litigation Diffi- culties.....	14
III. THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE (“ATS”) SHOULD BE READ IN THE CONTEXT OF ITS ORIGINS; AND AS SUCH WOULD NOT VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW	15
A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction Only.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Territorial Limits on Prescriptive Jurisdiction.....	17
C. The “Law of Nations” as then Understood..	17
D. So Little History, yet So Many Consequences	18
IV. THE UNITED STATES WOULD BE AT ODDS WITH THE LEGAL SYSTEMS OF OTHER NATIONS IF IT WERE TO ALLOW CIVIL SUITS FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF THE “LAW OF NATIONS” WITHOUT REQUIRING ANY NEXUS TO THE UNITED STATES.....	20
A. Violations of Treaties and Customary International Law Do Not Create Private Rights of Action.....	20
B. An Assertion of Broad Jurisdiction May Lead Other Nations to Take Similar Positions.....	21
V. PRINCIPLES OF COMITY AND FORUM NON CONVENIENS SHOULD IN ANY EVENT BE APPLIED TO EXTRATERRITORIAL DISPUTES AMONG FOREIGN NATIONALS	22
A. Differing Approaches of How to Define and Deal with Legal Wrongs.....	23
B. Comity and Forum Non Conveniens	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abrams v. Societe Nationale des Chemins de Fer Francais</i> , 332 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15, 17, 20
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909)	17
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	14
<i>Bao Ge v. Li Peng</i> , 201 F. Supp.2d 14 (D.D.C. 2000).....	12
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Bodner v. Banque Paribas</i> , 114 F. Supp.2d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	13
<i>Carmichael v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 109 (5th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	5
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 105 (2003)	12
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	7
<i>Estate of Rodriguez v. Drummond Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp.2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003).....	13
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	6, 13
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Foley Bros. Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)..	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829), overruled in part on other grounds, <i>United States v. Percheman</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 51 (1833).....	20
<i>Gencor Ltd. v. Commission of the European Communities</i> , Case T-102/96, 1999 E.C.R. II-753	5
<i>Hamid v. Price-Waterhouse</i> , 51 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1047 (1996)...	13
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	5, 7, 26, 27
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos (In re Estate of Marcos, Human Rights Litig.)</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1126 (1995).....	11
<i>Hoffmann-LaRoche, Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , No. 03-724	3
<i>In re Austrian and German Holocaust Litig.</i> , 250 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litigation</i> , MDL No. 1499, 238 F. Supp.2d 1379 (J.P.M.L. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Uranium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 617 F.2d 1248 (7th Cir. 1980)	9
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 917 (2002)	25
<i>Industria Panifacadora, S.A. v. United States</i> , 957 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 908 (1992)	14
<i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp.2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Joo v. Japan</i> , 332 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 72 U.S.L.W. 3373 (U.S. Nov. 20, 2003) (No. 03-741).....	12, 14
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Martinez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	7, 16, 19
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp.2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	13
<i>Rio Tinto Zinc v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , [1978] W.L.R. 81 (H.L. 1977).....	9
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	19
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 221 F. Supp.2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002), <i>appeal docketed</i> , Nos. 02-56256, 02-56390 (9th Cir.)	12, 24
<i>Schooner Exchange v. M'Fadden</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	17
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp.2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	23
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 234 F. Supp.2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	13
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 811 (1985).....	12, 13, 17, 18
<i>The Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 66 (1825).....	3
<i>United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1044 (1998).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	18, 19
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC</i> , 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796).....	20
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	7
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 941 (2001).....	26
 CONSTITUTION, TREATIES, STATUES AND RULE	
U.S. Const., Art I, § 8, Cl. 10	18
Act Concerning the Punishment of Grave Breaches of International Humanitarian Law, June 16, 1993, amended February 10, 1999, translated and reprinted as amended in 38 I.L.M. 918 (1999), amended April 23, 2003, translated and reprinted at 42 I.L.M. 749 (2003), amended August 7, 2003, translated and reprinted at 42 I.L.M. 1258 (2003).....	8, 9
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. Res. 39/46, U.N. GAOR, 39th Sess., Supp. No. 51, U.N. Doc. A/RES/39/708 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 23 I.L.M. 1027 (1984).....	6, 7
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, art. 19, 219 U.N.T.S. 222.....	24
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 73 (1789).....	<i>passim</i>
Protection of Trading Interests Act of 1980 by the U.K. Parliament, 1980 ch. 11	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.183/9 (1998), 37 I.L.M. 999 (entered into force, July 1, 2002).....	24
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 et seq. (1890).....	19
Torture Victims Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992).....	6, 21
Treaty of Paris, Sept. 3, 1783, 8 Stat. 80	16, 20
U.N. CHARTER art. 2, para. 1	3
28 U.S.C. § 1350	6
 MISCELLANEOUS	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	18
Constant Brand, <i>War Crimes Complaint Against Franks Tossed</i> , Washington Post, Jan. 14, 2004	8
Declaration of the Honorable Penuell Mpapa Maduna, Minister of Justice and Constitutional Development, July 1, 2003	24
Joseph P. Griffin, <i>Foreign Governmental Reactions to U.S. Assertions of Extraterritorial Jurisdiction</i> , 6 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 505 (1998).....	9
Letter from William H. Taft, IV, Legal Adviser, Department of State, to Shannen W. Coffin, Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Civil Division, U.S. Dept. of Justice, October 27, 2003	10, 24
<i>Oppenheim's International Law</i> (Sir Robert Jennings & Sir Arthur Watts eds., 9th ed. 1992).....	4
RESTATEMENT (Third) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1987)	4, 5, 6, 9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stefaan Smis & Kim Van der Borcht, <i>Introductory Note to Belgium's Amendment to the Law of June 16, 1993 (as amended by the Law of February 10, 1999) concerning the Punishment of Grave Breaches of Humanitarian Law</i> , 42 I.L.M. 740 (2003)	6, 8
S.Rep. No. 249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....	21
Statement by Mr. Mike O'Brien, Minister for Trade and Investment, United Kingdom, July 15, 2003.....	3
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (2nd ed. 1841)	21
Vaughan Lowe, <i>Jurisdiction</i> , in INTERNATIONAL LAW (Malcolm D. Evans ed., 2003)	4
